115,703  443,701  559,404   146,974  404,237  551,211

Non Financial Liabilities
 Accrued interest and
  other expenses  P  293 P -  P 293 P   227 P -  P 227
 Other liabilities   304  3,424  3,728   289   3,405  3,694

   597  3,424  4,021   516  3,405  3,921

   P 116,300 P 447,125 P 563,425 P 147,490 P 407,642 P 555,132

- 198 -

34. RESTATEMENT

The financial information in the Parent Company’s financial statements are restated for the
periods prior to the combination of the Parent Company and RSB to reflect the combination
as if it had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented in the financial
statements, which is accounted for using the pooling of interest method.

The following are the relevant analyses of the effects of the restatements on assets, liabilities
and equity components of the Parent Company’s financial statements:

The effects of the restatements on the assets, liabilities, and equity accounts are shown below.

   As of December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

Change in resources and liabilities:

Cash and other items   P  12,225   P  5,107  ( P  11 )  P  17,321
Due from BSP   39,847   15,213  (   1 )   55,059
Due from other banks   19,420   1,430  (   1,035 )   19,815
Loans arising from reverse repurchase agreements   4,000   6,000   -   10,000
Trading and investment securities   100,982   13,163   4   114,149
Loans and receivables   298,744   93,649  (   233 )   392,160
Investments in subsidiaries and associates   19,928   313  (   13,229 )   7,012
Bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment   4,992   1,018   671   6,681
Investment properties   2,922   1,446  (   863 )   3,505
Deferred tax assets   964   911  (   1 )   1,874
Other resources   6,899   1,520   212   8,631
Deposit liabilities   (   302,410 ) (   122,153 )   1,034  (   423,529 )
Bills payable   (   48,759 )   -   -   (   48,759 )
Bonds payable   (   53,090 )   -   -   (   53,090 )
Subordinated debt   (   9,986 )   -   -   (   9,986 )
Accrued interest, taxes and other expenses   (   3,966 ) (   1,177 )   82  (   5,061 )
Other liabilities   (   11,637 ) (   3,234 )   164  (   14,707 )

Net decrease in net resources   ( P  13,206 )

   As of January 1, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

Change in resources and liabilities:

Cash and other items   P  10,415   P  4,458  ( P  12 )  P  14,861
Due from BSP   47,186   10,333   -   57,519
Due from other banks   18,368   2,154  (   1,053 )   19,469
Loans arising from reverse repurchase agreements   7,435   2,313   -   9,748
Trading and investment securities   58,133   11,507   -   69,640
Loans and receivables   265,791   82,206   166   348,163
Investments in subsidiaries and associates   19,018   206  (   12,020 )   7,204
Bank premises, furniture, fixtures and equipment   5,197   1,057   700   6,954
Investment properties   2,785   1,353  (   868 )   3,270
Deferred tax assets   942   829   -   1,771
Other resources   6,306   1,456  (   42 )   7,720
Deposit liabilities   (   288,667 ) (   101,685 )   1,222  (   389,130 )
Bills payable   (   36,600 )   -   -   (   36,600 )
Bonds payable   (   28,060 )   -   -   (   28,060 )
Subordinated debt   (   9,968 )   -   -   (   9,968 )
Accrued interest, taxes and other expenses   (   3,218 ) (   871 )   65  (   4,024 )
Other liabilities   (   8,134 ) (   3,336 ) (   138 ) (   11,608 )

Net decrease in net resources   ( P  11,980 )

*Adjustments pertain to eliminating entries and reclassifications to conform with the Parent Company’s presentation.

- 199 -

The following are the effects of the restatements on income and expenses account of the
Parent Company:

   As of December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments   As Restated

Change in income and expenses:

Interest income   P  22,564   P  7,492  ( P  12 )  P  30,044
Interest expense   (   7,533 ) (   2,567 )   10  (   10,090  )
Impairment losses   (   1,306 ) (   469 ) (   7 ) (   1,782  )
Other operating income   5,657   1,038  (   1,201 )   5,494
Other operating expenses   (   14,249 ) (   4,529 )   169  (   18,609  )
Tax income (expense)   (   813 )   76   -   (   737  )

Net decrease in net income   ( P  1,041 )

   As of January 1, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

Change in income and expenses:

Interest income   P  17,313   P  6,787   P  361   P  24,461
Interest expense   (   4,918 ) (   1,561 ) (   351 ) (   6,830  )
Impairment losses   (   1,164 ) (   793 ) (   1 ) (   1,958  )
Other operating income   6,887   1,012  (   1,515 )   6,384
Other operating expenses   (   13,113 ) (   4,064 )   156  (   17,021  )
Tax expense   (   697 ) (   31 )   -   (   728  )

Net decrease in net income   ( P  1,350 )

The effects of the prior period adjustments and reclassifications in the statements of cash
flow are summarized as follows:

   As of December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

Change in cash flows from operating activities:

Excess of revenues over expenses
 before taxes   P  5,133   P  965  ( P  1,041 )  P  5,057
Adjustments for:
 Interest income   (   22,564 ) (   7,492 )   12  (   30,044  )
 Interest received   21,261   7,356  (   617 )   28,000
 Interest paid   (   8,131 ) (   2,216 )   846  (   9,501  )
 Interest expense   7,533   2,567  (   10 )   10,090
 Gain on sale of financial assets at amortized cost   -   -   69   69
 Impairment losses – net   1,306   469   7   1,782
 Depreciation and amortization   1,075   407  (   14 )   1,468
 Dividend income   (   187 )   -   -   (   187  )
 Share in net earnings of subsidiaries
  and associates   (   1,299 ) (   17 )   1,029  (   287  )
 Recovery from written-off accounts   -   -   206   206
 Gains on asset sold   (   28 ) (   22 )   22  (   28  )
Adjustments for:
 Decrease (increase) in financial assets
  at FVTPL   (   138 )   -   (   2 ) (   140  )
 Decrease (increase) in financial assets
  at FVOCI   (   13,126 )   -   (   1,315 ) (   14,441  )
 Decrease (increase) in loans and receivables   (   22,472 ) (   11,384 ) (   8,074 ) (   41,930  )
 Decrease (increase) in investment properties   (   118 ) (   308 )   50  (   376  )
 Decrease (increase) in other resources   1,036  (   88 )   1,586   2,534
 Increase (decrease) in deposit liabilities   13,743   20,469   187   34,399
 Increase (decrease) in accrued interest, taxes
  and other expenses   806  (   34 ) (   530 )   242
 Increase (decrease) in other liabilities   274  (   57 )   4,220   4,437
Cash generated from (used in) operations   (   15,896 )   10,615  (   3,369 ) (   8,650  )
Income taxes paid   (   893 ) (   140 )   420  (   613  )

   (   16,789 )   10,475  (   2,949 ) (   9,263  )

*Adjustments pertain to eliminating entries and reclassifications to conform with the Parent Company’s presentation.

 .

- 200 -

   As of December 31, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

 Change in cash flows from investing activities:
  Additional investments in securities at
   amortized cost   (   76,286 ) (   951 ) (   63,000 ) (   140,237  )
  Proceeds from sale of investment securities at FVOCI   -   195  (   195 )   -
  Acquisition of investment securities at FVOCI   -   (   3,463 )   3,463   -
  Proceeds from disposal and maturity of
   securities at amortized cost   45,832   2,394   62,333   111,059
  Acquisitions of bank premises, furniture,
   fixtures, and equipment   (   836 ) (   183 )   39  (   980  )
  Cash dividends received   291   108  (   212 )   187
  Acquisitions of intangible assets   (   163 ) (   15 )   22  (   156  )
  Proceeds from disposals of bank premises,
   furniture, fixtures and equipment   226   3  (   2 )   227
   (   30,936 ) (   1,912 )   2,948  (   29,900  )

Change in cash flows from financing activities:

 Proceeds from availments of bills payable   42,769   34,200  (   34,200 )   42,769
 Payments of bills payable   (   30,912 ) (   34,200 )   34,200  (   30,912  )
 Issuance of bonds payable   23,520   -   -   23,520
 Issuance of common stock   14,783   -   -   14,783
 Dividends paid   (   863 )   -   -   (   863  )
 Redemption of subordinated debt   -   -   18   18
   49,297   -   18   49,315

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   83,442   19,257  (   1,064 )   101,635

Net effect on cash flows   ( P  1,047 )

   As of January 1, 2018
   As Previously
   Reported   RSB Balances   Adjustments*   As Restated

Change in cash flows from operating activities:

Excess of revenues over expenses
 before taxes   P  5,005   P  1,382  ( P  1,351 )  P  5,036
Adjustments for:
 Interest income   (   17,313 ) (   6,787 ) (   361 ) (   24,461  )
 Interest received   17,182   6,673  (   73 )   23,782
 Interest paid   (   4,733 ) (   1,502 ) (   427 ) (   6,662  )
 Interest expense   4,918   1,560   352   6,830
 Impairment losses – net   1,164   793   1   1,958
 Depreciation and amortization   1,085   483  (   13 )   1,555
 Dividend income   (   196 )   -   -   (   196  )
 Share in net earnings of subsidiaries
  and associates   (   2,110 ) (   72 )   1,349  (   833  )
 Recoveries from written-off accounts   -   -   187   187
 Gains on asset sold   (   199 ) (   90 )   256  (   33  )
Adjustments for:
 Decrease (increase) in financial assets
  at FVTPL   10,522   -   -   10,522
 Decrease (increase) in financial assets
  at FVOCI   139   -   426   565
 Decrease (increase) in loans and receivables   (   38,690 ) (   9,912 ) (   72,047 ) (   120,649  )
 Decrease (increase) in investment properties   (   45 ) (   746 ) (   157 ) (   948  )
 Decrease (increase) in other resources   139   1,043   7,381   8,563
 Increase (decrease) in deposit liabilities   28,502   6,924   93,539   128,965
 Increase (decrease) in accrued interest, taxes
  and other expenses   (   292 ) (   159 )   482   31
 Increase (decrease) in other liabilities   948   846   2,702   4,496
Cash generated from (used in) operations   6,026   436   32,246   38,708
Income taxes paid   (   477 ) (   116 ) (   395 ) (   988  )

   5,549   320   31,851   37,720

 Change in cash flows from investing activities:
  Additional investments in securities at

  amortized cost   (   27,549 ) (   5,810 )   -   (   33,359  )
  Proceeds from disposal and maturity of
   securities at amortized cost   24,251   1,188  (   6,886 )   18,553

 Acquisitions of bank premises, furniture,
  fixtures, and equipment   (   899 ) (   246 ) (   2,219 ) (   3,364  )
 Cash dividends received   600   22  (   426 )   196
 Acquisitions of intangible assets   (   267 ) (   74 )   -   (   341  )

  Proceeds from disposals of bank premises,
   furniture, fixtures and equipment   102   46   411   559
   (   3,762 ) (   4,874 ) (   9,120 ) (   17,756  )

Change in cash flows from financing activities:
 Proceeds from availments of bills payable   15,477   820  (   820 )   15,477
 Payments of bills payable   (   10,788 ) (   820 )   820  (   10,788  )
 Dividends paid   (   773 )   -   -   (   773  )
 Redemption of subordinated debt   -   -   16   16
 Redemption of bonds payable   (   13,687 )   -   -   (   13,687  )
   (   9,771 )   -   - 16  (   9,755  )

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year   91,426   23,812  (   23,812 )   91,426

Net effect on cash flows   ( P  1,065 )

*Adjustments pertain to eliminating entries and reclassifications to conform with the Parent Company’s presentation.

Certified Public Accountants
Punongbayan & Araullo is the Philippine member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).

Offices in Cavite, Cebu, Davao
BOA/ PRC Cert of Reg. No. 0002
SEC Accreditation No. 0002-FR-5

  grantthornton.com.ph

Punongbayan & Araullo
20th Floor, Tower 1
The Enterprise Center